ADOPTED - March 14, 2017

AGENDA ITEM NO. 21

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH MALANNOYE CONSULTING, LLC TO REVIEW MEMBER ELIGIBILITY AND EXPENSES RELATIVE TO THE HEALTH SERVICES MILLAGE CONTRACTS WITH INGHAM HEALTH PLAN CORPORATION 

RESOLUTION # 17 – 074
WHEREAS, Resolution #17-035 the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized a contract with the Ingham Health Plan Corporation (IHPC) through December 31, 2017; and  

WHEREAS, Resolution #17-035 stated that the Ingham Health Plan Corporation shall be subject to regular review of member eligibility and expenses relative to this contract to ensure compliance with the contract and with the Health Services Millage ballot language; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to contract with an outside reviewer to review IHPC invoices and determine that IHPC members that the County is billed for are millage eligible, and to determine that the services the County is billed for are within the scope of the contract.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners authorizes a contract extension with Malannoye Consulting, LLC to review IHPC invoices and determine that IHPC members that the County is billed for are millage eligible, and to determine that the services the County is billed for are within the scope of the contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Malannoye Consulting, LLC will review the net asset balance of the Ingham Health Plan Corporation for the fiscal years 2012 through 2016 to determine the portion of the fund balance that is eligible to be used for millage related services versus non-millage services.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the contracts shall be extended through March 31, 2018 in an additional amount not exceed $7,000 from the Health Services Millage. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Sebolt, Nolan, McGrain, Anthony, Banas

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Case Naeyaert     Approved  3/06/2017

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, McGrain, Hope, Anthony, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Schafer     Approved  3/08/2017

